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PROFILE 
 

WANTED Technologies Corporation is a Quebec-based 

provider of real-time data analytics for the worldwide 

employment market. In addition to its Quebec head office, the 

Company operates a U.S. subsidiary with its primary office in 

New York City.   

 

WANTED Technologies currently maintains a database of over 

one billion unique job listings.  
 

The Company has developed a range of products to assist and 

improve the efficiency of human resources organizations 

through a variety of applications. 
 

In January 2015, the Company announced the launch of 

WANTED Analytics International, a job and candidate data 

and planning tool for the U.K., China, Singapore, and Australia 

markets. 
 

This new analytics tool will enable customers to create 

actionable talent sourcing and work-force strategies for a 

number of international markets. The product, which will be 

expanded to 20 countries over the next 12 months, will be of  

particular interest to WANTED Technologies’ large U.S. 

multinational customers. These comprise about two-thirds of 

the Company’s corporate HR customer base. 
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INVESTMENT CONSIDERATIONS 
 

Strengths 

 

 WANTED Technologies is a leading provider of real-time data analytics for the world-wide human resources 

market. 

 

 The Company generates the bulk of its revenues from recurring sources. 

 

 WANTED Technologies introduced an international data analytics product in October 2014, and will be 

investing in ongoing enhancements to the product over the next 12 months. This product should be 

particularly attractive to the Company’s’ U.S. multi-national customers. 

 

 

Challenges 

 

 With approximately 93% of fiscal 2014 (ended June 30) and Q2/FY2015 (ended December 31) revenues 

generated in U.S. dollars, the Company is exposed to fluctuations in the relative value of the U.S. and 

Canadian currencies. It estimates that a $0.05 change in their relative value impacts earnings by $280,000. 

 

 Some competitors may develop products which are similar in some respects to those produced by the 

Company. However, WANTED Technologies believes that it has competitive advantages, such as its 

international exposure and product development capabilities. 

 

 The stock is thinly traded and is likely to be of greater interest to retail rather than institutional investors. 

 

 

OPERATIONS 
 
WANTED Technologies, which was founded in 1999, provides real-time data analytics for the employment market. 

The market data which it generates enables Human Resources departments to access market information on a wide 

range of employment opportunities in a variety of markets. One of the Company’s objectives is to generate a high 

level of customer satisfaction which will lead to a significant level of recurring business. For Q2/FY2015, 

approximately 89% of revenues of $2.48 million were of a recurring nature. 

 

Customers 

 
The Company’s customer base consists primarily of three main market segments. 

 

1. Corporate human resource (HR) departments. 

2. Providers of employment services to corporate HR departments. 

3. Various government departments and agencies which require employment data. 

Sales 

 
The Company’s products and services are mainly delivered electronically through annual subscriptions which 

generate recurring fees. The non-recurring segment of the Company’s revenues consists of one-time custom projects 

or services for a client. 

 

Sales are made by WANTED Technologies’ direct sales force and through reseller partners.  At the end of fiscal 
2014, the Company ended its reseller agreement with a significant reseller of its information which had generated 
approximately $1.3 million of revenue in that year. In anticipation of this change, the Company began increasing its 

direct sales force early in fiscal 2014, and has approximately doubled it in one year.   
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WANTED Technologies Solutions 
 

The following comments outline the type of solutions which can be accessed by the Company’s various client types. 

 

Corporate HR 

   
WANTED Technologies data base can provide a corporate HR department with data such as talent supply and 

demand to determine the availability of candidates to fill specific positions in both local and international markets. 

 

Staffing Firms 
 

The Company can provide staffing firms with real-time data on new job ads on a daily basis from over 25,000 global 

sources.  This helps the staffing company increase business and guide its clients’ hiring strategies. 

 

Media 
 

As in the case of Staffing Firms, WANTED Technologies data can provide online media with real-time hiring 

demand data. This can provide recruiting data on local companies, which enables a media outlet to better focus its 

sales programs. 

 

Government 
 

WANTED Technologies can provide various government agencies in the U.S. and Canada with real-time data on 

employment markets, which is more detailed and focused than is available elsewhere. The data is also provided in 

a form which is consistent with the data provided by the respective government agencies.  
 

Other Organizations  
 

The Company’s data can also be used by financial and legal organizations for a variety of applications such as 

creating economic models, and forecasting employment trends under various conditions. 
 

 

RECENT CORPORATE DEVELOPMENTS 
 

In October 2014, after serving for six years as President & CEO, Mr. Bruce Murray stepped aside as head of the 

Company in favour of Ms. Meredith Amdur, who has served on the Company’s Board since 2009. Ms. Amdur has 

extensive experience in information technology, business intelligence, and online platforms and services. Mr. Murray 

agreed to assist in a transition period. See also Management on page 7. 

 

In January 2015, WANTED Technologies announced the launch of WANTED Analytics International, a job and 

candidate data and planning tool for the U.K., China, Singapore, and Australia markets. This new analytics tool will 

enable customers to create actionable talent sourcing and work force strategies for a number of international markets.   

The product, which will be expanded to 20 countries over the next 12 months, will be of particular interest to 

WANTED Technologies’ large U.S. multi-national customers. These comprise about two-thirds of the Company’s 

corporate HR customer base. 
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RECENT FINANCIAL RESULTS 
 

Q2/F2015 Results (October 1-December 31, 2014) 
 

WANTED Technologies reported a loss for Q2/F2015 of $0.124 million ($0.005 per share) compared with earnings 

of $1.052 million ($0.042 per share) for the corresponding period of fiscal 2014. 
   

Revenue 
 

Total revenue rose 5.2% to $2.48 million in the quarter, compared with $2.36 million a year ago. This reflected a 

31.3% increase in recurring revenue to $2.2 million in Q2/F2015, from approximately $1.7 million in Q2/F2014. The 

increase more than offset a 27.5% decline in non-recurring revenue to $0.274 million from $0.378 million and the 

elimination of $0.30 million of revenue from a terminated operation which had been reported in the Q2/F2014 quarter 

but not in Q2/F2015.   
 

EBITDA 
 

EBITDA declined to negative $0.035 million in Q2/F2015 compared with positive $1.216 million a year ago. The 

decline was due to an increase of $1.4 million in operating costs in Q2/F2015 compared with those in the fiscal 2014 

quarter. This was primarily the result of $0.93 million of non-recurring fees related to a management change in 

Q2/F2015 and non-recurring tax credits which were reported in Q2/F2014. If these items are excluded, the increase in 

costs in Q2/F2015 would have been approximately $0.48 million, primarily the result of higher R & D expense, and 

marketing expense.  
 

Net Profit (Loss) 
 

The net loss for Q2/F2015 was $0.124 million compared with earnings of $1.016 million for Q2/F2014, as a result of 

the decline in EBITDA for reasons outlined above. 
 

Recurring Revenue 
 

The Company’s recurring revenue base increased to $9.2 million on an annualized basis at the end of Q2/F2015 

compared with $7.5 million at the end of December 2013 (excluding US$1.1 million from the terminated reseller 

partnership in the Q2/F2014 period). 
 

Table 1: WANTED Technologies Corporation Q2/F2015 versus Q2/F2014 Résulta 
 

 
                                         Source: Company & eResearch 

($000s) Q2/F2015 Q2/F2014 Change

Revenue

  Recurring Revenue $2,210 $1,683 31.3%

  Non-recurring Revenue $274 $378 -27.5%

  Rev. from Terminated Ops.            $ $0 $300 n/a

Total Revenue $2,484 $2,361 5.2%

EBITDA -$35 $1,216 nmf

EBITDA Margin -1.4% 51.5%

Net Profit/(Loss) -$124 $1,016

Net Profit Margin -5.0% 43.0%

EPS -$0.005 $0.042

Average Shares O/S (million) 24.7 24.0

Results based on IFRS.
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H1/F2015 Results (July 1-December 31, 2014) 
 

For H1/FY2015, WANTED Technologies reported a net loss of approximately $0.042 million ($0.002 per share) 

compared with earnings of $1.474 million ($0.061 per share) for the same period in fiscal 2014. 

 

Revenue 
 

Overall revenue rose 6.4% to $4.6 million compared with $4.3 million for H1/FY2014. This increase reflected the 

benefits of a 29.5% gain in recurring revenue to approximately $4.3 million from $3.3 million. This gain was partially 

offset by a 27.9% decline in non-recurring revenue from $0.455 million to $0.328 million and the elimination of 

$0.575 million in revenue from a terminated operation which had been included in the year earlier period. 

 

EBITDA 
 

EBITDA for the first half of fiscal 2015 declined to $0.251 million from approximately $1.8 million in the 

corresponding period in fiscal 2014. The decline in the latest period is due primarily to the non-recurring factors 

which impacted the second quarter fiscal 2015 operating costs as described above in the Q2/F2015 results. 

   

Net Profit/(Loss) 
 

Net profit declined to a loss of $0.042 million for the first half of fiscal 2015 compared with earnings of $1.474 

million for H1/FY2014. This reflected the impact of the significant decline in EBITDA in the latest period as a result 

of the factors mentioned above.  
 
 

Table 2: WANTED Technologies Corporation H1/F2015 versus H1/F2014 Results 

 

 
                           Source: Company & eResearch 

 

 

 

($000s) H1/F2015 H1/F2014 Change

Revenue

  Recurring Revenue $4,297 $3,318 29.5%

  Non-recurring Revenue $328 $455 -27.9%

  Rev. from Terminated Ops. $0 $575 n/a

Total Revenue $4,625 $4,348 6.4%

EBITDA 251$           $1,799 -86.0%

EBITDA Margin 5.4% 41.4%

Net Profit/(Loss) -$42 $1,474

Net Profit Margin -0.9% 33.9%

EPS -$0.002 $0.061

Average Shares O/S (million) 24.7 24.0

Results based on IFRS.
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Quarterly Trends 
 

Table 3 below shows the quarterly trend in selected financial items for the past eight quarters. 

 

Table 3: WANTED Technologies Corporation Quarterly Results Q3/F2013 to Q2/F2015 
 

 
  Source: Company & eResearch 
 
 

Historical Results 
 

Table 4 below shows selected financial results for the past five years and for the trailing twelve months (TTM) to 

December 2014. 
 

Table 4: WANTED Technologies Corporation Abbreviated Historical Financial Results 
 

 

 
         Source: Company & eResearch 

($000s except EPS) Q3/F13 Q4/F13 Q1/F14 Q2/F14 Q3/F14 Q4/F14 Q1/F15 Q2/F15

Revenue

  Recurring Revenue $1,484 $1,327 $1,635 $1,683 $1,856 $1,702 $2,087 $2,210

  Non-recurring Revenue $96 $225 $77 $378 $798 $287 $54 $274

  Rev. from Terminated Ops. $222 $574 $275 $300 $346 $720 $0 $0

Total Revenue $1,802 $2,125 $1,987 $2,361 $3,000 $2,709 $2,141 $2,484

EBITDA $495 $636 $583 $1,216 $1,276 $584 $287 -$35

EBITDA Margin 27.5% 29.9% 29.3% 51.5% 42.5% 21.6% 13.4% -1.4%

Net Profit/(Loss) $372 $542 $459 $1,016 $777 $383 82$        -$124

Net Profit Margin 20.6% 25.5% 23.1% 43.0% 25.9% 14.1% 3.8% -5.0%

EPS $0.015 $0.023 $0.019 $0.042 $0.031 $0.014 $0.003 -$0.005

Average Shares O/S (million) 24.0 24.0 24.0 24.1 24.1 24.1 24.3 24.7

Results based on IFRS

TTM

Year Ended June 30 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 to 12/14

($000s)

Revenue

  Recurring Revenue $4,335 $4,624 $5,284 $5,939 $7,155 $8,134

  Non-recurring Revenue $533 $705 $744 $497 $1,561 $1,434

  Rev. from Terminated Ops. $0 $0 $0 $796 $1,341 $766

Total Revenue $4,868 $5,329 $6,028 $7,231 $10,057 $10,334

EBITDA $49 -$227 $466 $1,817 $3,659 $2,112

EBITDA Margin 1.0% -4.3% 7.7% 25.1% 36.4% 20.4%

Net Profit/(Loss) -$335 -$665 -$14 $1,363 $2,635 $1,118

Net Profit Margin -6.9% -12.5% -0.2% 18.8% 26.2% 10.8%

EPS -$0.014 -$0.028 -$0.001 $0.057 $0.106 $0.043

Average Shares O/S (million) 24.0 24.0 24.0 24.0 24.2 24.3
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MANAGEMENT & DIRECTORS 
 

Management 
 
Meredith Amdur, President & CEO 

 

Meredith Amdur has been President & CEO of WANTED Technologies since October 2014, and a Director of the 

Company since 2009.  She was formerly VP Digital Strategy at DirectTV, and held a variety of senior positions at 

Microsoft Corp. from 2007 to 2012.   

 
Martin Auclair, VP Finance and CFO 

 
Martin Auclair has been VP Finance & CFO of the Company since 2007.  Mr. Auclair has many years of experience 

in both the financial and technology sectors.  He has served as Chief Financial Analyst and Director of Finance and 

Administration of Innovatech Quebec, and VP Finance & Controller of Nstein Technologies.   
 

Directors 
 

Meredith Amdur  Tim Baskerville Jean Enault  Andre Forest  

Jean Lavigueur Moe Khosravy Steve Sieck 

 

 

CORPORATE INFORMATION 
 

 

WANTED Technologies Corporation, 

400 Jean Lesage, East Hall, Suite 500, 

Quebec City, QC, 

G1K 8W1 

 

Telephone : 418-523-6663 

Website: www.wantedanalytics.com 
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eRESEARCH CORPORATION 
 

eResearch Analysts on this report: 

Bill Campbell, B.Comm. 

Bob Weir, B.Sc., B.Comm., CFA 

 

Analyst Affirmation:  I, Bill Campbell, and I, Bob Weir, hereby state that, at the time of issuance of this report, I do 

not own, directly or indirectly, shares of WANTED Technologies Corporation. 

 

 

NOTE: eResearch reports on WANTED Technologies Corporation and other companies are available FREE on our 

website at www.eresearch.ca. You must REGISTER to access these reports. 

 

 

eResearch Corporation 

eResearch was established in 2000 as Canada's first equity issuer-sponsored research organization. 

Our various research packages allow corporate management to choose the form of research coverage that best meets 

their company’s needs. 

 

We are a primary source for professional investment research, focused primarily on small- and mid-cap companies. 

Our research and analysis is of institutional quality, and has the potential to reach millions of global investors through 

our extensive electronic distribution network. 

 

 

StockPotentials Reports 
 

The eResearch StockPotentials reports are written on companies that eResearch believes have interesting prospects, 

are smaller in size and, therefore, have little or no following on the Street, and which would benefit from the exposure 

that eResearch can provide through the dissemination of the reports via our extensive electronic distribution network.  

 

eResearch wrote this report from publicly-available information, and management was not contacted to verify any of 

the facts or statements contained herein. Neither a Target Price nor a Recommendation concerning the shares of the 

Company is provided in this report. 

 

eResearch does not receive a fee from the subject companies for the preparation and publication of StockPotentials 
reports, and WANTED Technologies Corporation did not pay eResearch a fee for the preparation and publication of 

this report. 

 

 

eResearch Intellectual Property 

No representations, express or implied, are made by eResearch as to the accuracy, completeness or correctness of its 

research. Opinions and estimates expressed in its research represent eResearch’s judgment as of the date of its reports, 

are subject to change without notice, and are provided in good faith and without legal responsibility. Its research is 

not an offer to sell or a solicitation to buy any securities. The securities discussed may not be eligible for sale in all 

jurisdictions. Neither eResearch nor any person employed by eResearch accepts any liability whatsoever for any 

direct or indirect loss resulting from any use of its research or the information it contains. This report may not be 

reproduced, distributed, or published without the express permission of eResearch. 
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